As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 304

1

2

3 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Senator McColley

Cosponsors: Senators Huffman, M., Obhof, Antonio, Brenner, Burke, Coley, Craig, Dolan, Eklund, Fedor, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, S., Kunze, Lehner, Maharath, Manning, O'Brien, Peterson, Roegner, Rulli, Schaffer, Schuring, Sykes, Terhar, Thomas, Uecker, Williams, Wilson, Yuko

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Armstrong Air and Space Museum on the dedication of the Neil Armstrong STEM Inspiration Center and Neil A. Armstrong statues.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Armstrong Air and Space Museum on the dedication of the Neil Armstrong STEM Inspiration Center as well as two statues of Neil Armstrong; and

WHEREAS, The Armstrong Air and Space Museum is, indeed, deserving of high praise for its efforts to preserve the history of the American space program and to honor the legacy of astronaut and professor Neil A. Armstrong. Located in his hometown of Wapakoneta, the museum was established in 1972 as a repository of Ohio's aeronautical history, and in commemoration the Fiftieth Anniversary of the Apollo 11 Mission to the moon, the organization undertook a considerable expansion project, culminating in the dedication of the Neil Armstrong STEM Inspiration Center and two bronze statues; and

WHEREAS, This momentous occasion provides the employees and16staff of the Armstrong Air and Space Museum the opportunity to17reflect with pride on the accomplishments of the past and to look18

S. R. No. 304 As Adopted by the Senate

forward to a rewarding future. Indeed, the new additions to this 19 facility convincingly demonstrate how very much can be 20 accomplished by a group of conscientious people with clear 21 objectives and firm resolve, and we applaud their tremendous 22 efforts; and 23 WHEREAS, Over the years, the Armstrong Air and Space Museum 24 has enhanced the quality of life within the surrounding area, and 25 the institution's generous contributions have earned it the 26 gratitude and respect of countless citizens. We are certain that 27 as this worthy organization maintains its commitment to service, 28 it will continue in the tradition of excellence for which it has 29 become known; therefore be it 30 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd 31 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 32 congratulate the Armstrong Air and Space Museum on the dedication 33 of its STEM Inspiration Center and statues and extend best wishes 34 for ongoing success; and be it further 35 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 36 authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Armstrong Air and 37 Space Museum. 38

Page 2